ST. LAWRENCE RIVER VALLEY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY Resolution No. RVR-22-07-07 July 13, 2022

RECOGNIZING SENATOR PATTY RITCHIE FOR HER CONTRIBUTIONS AND SUPPORT FOR THE ST. LAWRENCE RIVER VALLEY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

WHEREAS, the St. Lawrence River Valley Redevelopment Agency was formed to better utilize our local resources, primarily those generated by hosting the Robert Moses Power Dam in Massena, in the pursuit of job creation and economic development, and

WHEREAS, our success in accessing and using these resources would not be possible without the commitment, leadership, and countless hours of service provided by local leaders, and

WHEREAS, Senator Patty Ritchie has played a successful and meaningful role in supporting the creation and development of the St. Lawrence River Valley Development Agency, and

WHEREAS, Senator Ritchie also provided great assistance to the effort to allow the monetization of St. Lawrence County Economic Development Power through the Northern New York Power Proceeds Allocation Board, and

WHEREAS, the monetization of this power provides funding for the allocation of awards through the New York Power Authority to support economic development projects in St. Lawrence County, and

WHEREAS, by leading efforts to establish the St. Lawrence River Valley Development Agency and the St. Lawrence County Economic Development Power Program, Senator Ritchie has enabled the St. Lawrence River Valley Development Agency, the Northern New York Power Proceeds Allocation Board, and the New York Power Authority to support numerous businesses, nonprofit agencies, and communities in St. Lawrence County,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the St. Lawrence River Valley Redevelopment Agency honors and thanks Senator Ritchie for her service, dedication, and commitment to the St. Lawrence River Valley Redevelopment Agency, St. Lawrence County, the North Country, and New York State.

Move:	Forsythe			
Second:	Kramer			
VOTE	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
McNeil	X			
Clark	X			
Forsythe	X			
Kramer	X			
Strait				X

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have compared this copy of this Resolution with the original record in this office, and that the same is a correct transcript thereof and of the whole of said original record.

/s/ Lori Sibley 07/13/2022